'2.6-654 «~ DX .

P A
y % o
Declsion No., . 381

£ 4
. .

'BEFORE THE RAILROAD.COMMISZION . OF. THE' STATZ 07 CALTFORNIA

.In the Matter of.the A zl'ication'} , .
.of"MERCHANTS .LRANSPOP&‘MION COuypt) | e
-a’ corporation, and NICKOLS TPJ..Z\W‘) Application No.: 26654
PORTATION CO.: (HENRY J. NICKOLS,") '

Owner) for aniincrease . in ratos.:)

BY TEE. COMMISSION:

| ‘ @?/@ -
Reginald Le Vaug‘zan *or J.pplica TS e

Jo'Je Deuel and r.odson Abel,. for.California
" Farx Bureau. Federation.

'O BTN 0N
'.App;icants'are common: carriers“byfvlessel. ‘Taelr tariffls
.pame 'rate& for the.transportation of- nroperty",b'etwé‘en point'sf:oz;‘fSan
Francisco,San Pablo and’ Su...,m Bays,-Sacrsaento and “San 'Joaquin
Rivers and' tributary waters. ’In- this” proccec.irs they .aec,k author-
ity to.dncrease rates: forithettransportation: of ‘potwcocs ,onilons
and carrots, mhick:constitute approxinately:85, per-cont -of. the' total
traffic. ‘

-4 public hearing was had.at San Francicco-on“June’ 4, 1945,
‘bvefore Exuminer Mulgrev.

' The record shows' that Morchonts:is not homdling traffic
between all therpoints for which increased rates ére-proposed. It
waS.- explaincd that ordinarily the MOk of its traffles comsisted: of
‘potatoes, onlons’ and. carrots transporiéed from. Sacramento. and”San
‘Joaquin River. and Delta: points to; piers In San Francisco Bay but
* “0rd inally, .‘LE licants also requested '-autho*ity to' inerease rates

-ont celerj, fertillzer and grain but.atrthe hearing they withdrew
“thelr reguest’in.so i‘ar as- theser commoditicsr were concerned.

A -




Appl. 26654

tnat;theseipie;s.have.been taken over 'by-:the Federal.Government’
fq?,t@ewdq;dtiop,oithe”war, Sinoop1942ﬁN£ckolsJhasﬁnot’been%
proyiiinz'service,'aii,oﬂxi;s,vessela having ‘been operated by-or:
foiutheléederal Government._. |

| For the last oeveral yearo‘potatoe,, onionsnend‘carzoté'
have largely moved to, Stockton, Terminous, Jidddle Rfver,” Antioch,’
Isletonh Lockeﬁ Hood.and.inpermediate,points.'.mhe‘present'rateb
-on potatoes and onions . to, theoe points are 7% cents. per 100- pounds
for pacdages weighing 100 pounds:or zore and. e cents -per 100 pounds
for smaller packages.. These rates are- subject-to minima of” 200
ard 400 package,, respcctively.,.merchant. has: erroneouoly applied
themJto.shipmente,of.carrots:nandied during pneupast-two-years.-?ne--
pupiieheo‘;ape.on:cazrotsvis,14zcents-per 100 pounds, : midtmum weight °
30;990 pounds.” Applicants propose -to -increase .the’potato ‘and’ onton’
rapes from 7%.and 8 cents to, lO'and:12 penzs'and.toﬂmakefthéee'rates'
applicable to the carrot traffic.2 JNiokolsfSoeks authofity to ‘dd=
just ite rateo at this time SO -that, It will be ‘in a2 position ‘to
operate profitably when it can resume service.:

A consulting engineer, with many years. expe lence in cost-

finding f?r:p?b;ic1u§14+y1¢sv .:oducedntwo‘exhibits'showing; among: -
othex;tpipgsp.a’breekdowp.o: Merchants' reveaues by commoditiesy the®

operating results for.the. years.1943 and. 1944, and -the’ effect' of -the

proposed increased _rates.based.upon the- company'°‘1944 operations.
A vummarization qf this. showing follows.\

- e T IR R Ams w a mow

2

It is not necessarj o deecribe,otne“ -propased :increases’ because
of the concludiono‘hereinafter reached. . -

v




Appl.26654 ®

, , . Under
Under. Present Ratesk Proposed Rates

1943 1944 ' 1944

Revenue $75,324¢ 567,055 $86,178#

Expenses 84,516 79,290 81,012%x

Net Return ## 9.92y (I2.233) 5,166

(__. )= Net loss. , .

* = In both 1943 and 1944 llerchants observed lower rates on car-
rots than its tariff provided. In 1944 celery was handled at
a rate lower than the tariff rate (10 cents per crate instead
of 12% cents). Ox the basis of tariff rates revenues would
have been $78,320 and $70,712 £or 1943 and 1944, respectively,
and the lossec would have bdeen $6,196 and 38,57é.
Error in calculation corrected,

- Includes income taxes based upon 25% of the net. '

The two vessels comprising Merchants' floating equipment have a
present. book value of $17,918. They were appraised by a Stockton
shipbuilder at $27,500 in 1945, Necessary working capital was
estimated by the engineer as $6,511, on the basis of average ox-
penses (mot including depreciation) for one month.

The engineer testified that the expenses shovm were takern
from Merchants' books with no adjustments fdr 1944, dut that he had
added $3,0bb to the expenses for 1943. He explained that Weyl-2ucker-
man & Company, the sole owner of lierchants, was paid $3,000 for’ ad-
ministrative and Supefvisbry services performed for Merchants in 1944,
He said that although Weyl-Zuckerman had performed similar services
in 1943 no payment for them was made in that yéarg The engineer
characterized this payment as "a ﬁodest éum for the service rendered.

A study of the cost of transporting the commodities upon
which increased rates are sought and those upon which no increéses are
proposed, the witness said, was not feasidle, Such a study, he con-
tended, would be ‘of littlé value inasmuch as the revenﬁe increase
must cone frém the potato, onion and cdrrof traffic which comprises
about 85 per cent of the total tonnage. Rates on the other commodi-
ties, he 'said, ‘are @eneraily already on a higher level thén.:ates
now in effect ‘on pbtatOes,'onibns«aﬁd Carrots. Thé secretary for

Merchants_atfriﬁuted-its operating losses during the last two years

‘_3‘.




Appl.26654
'A§§ 26 5".’ “.

Jprimarily to higher wage scales, .a decrease in g;p;pyqe effic;engy
and more overtime work. Tho witness expressed the belief that such
costs would continue during the war peried and;that,,thefegftéx, the
Same higher wage .scales would obtain with possidly increased

worker efficiency and less overtime. EHe did not anticipate any
Qiversion of .traffic to other carriers if the proposed rates were
made elffective for the reason that they are not now competing for

this -business.

No.one opposed the granting of this application. A xep-
resentative for'the.Cal;forqia;FaranBureap;?egqrgtion.:gggesped
that both applicants -be authorized to&e;taplisp.ghc g:cpgsg@,:a;g;
in order that transportation from the River ap@ipe;;a-pgiq§§, some
of which he .said are.not. accessible to any othéf;means of,traps7
portation, .be preserved. The.record s%ows,thgt“app;icant§,gave
the . 0ffice of Price Adminigtrg;ion,the'regq;zed 30 days® notice
and .consented to .that.agency's intgrvén;iop.in,tn;s:prqceeding.

It ds.clear.that lerchants’ .rates on potatees and, onlons
-between the points where traffic .is being,moqed;muqt be increased
-in order to provide it with sufficient revenues for the main-
[tenance. of .this essential service. It has nqt.beenhdémOQStxq;-
.ed, however, that increases to lo.and-;Z_cen;s,has proposed, are
warranted. »On,ghe;bagis,of Lerchants' 1944 experience, 9% and.lli-
.ceat.rates will.return, after.taxes, a Fet,Qf.$%g§5?f -?5;t§15
-extent ;increased rates for Merqhants”appear;quﬁified by the
showing made. hNiqkqls is not, conducting any utility opera-
tions whatsoever'and;Merchgnts dogsﬂnét,now.se;ve ali3of.§he
“poiats.des;gngtedg;n.its.tariff. 1t has not been shownuto.what
extent,:if.atpall,.the,inczeased,:at¢5'nay be necessary when

these suspended operations are. resumed.




26654.~DH @ | | @

JAs,prcviously;pointedvout,.Hercpgnts observed 'its potato
and opion rates .on shipments -of ‘carrots:in.lieu 'of the higher appil-~
.cable'class~rates“and'concedeSfthat:carrot'rates‘shouldlbeuadﬁustcd ’
to the potato and onion.level., ZEstablishment ‘of the 1ncr§ased;rates
avthorized for potatoes and onions w1ll'behcondit;oned-upon Merchaits
publishing like rates on carrots. TOn:past'Shipménts of Ca;rots and 
celery, Merchants appearc to have violated the reguirements of
Seczion.l?(d)zoofathe.Public‘Uﬁilities"Act'by’obsérving rates differ-
ent from-those §rovided by.ité*tarifﬂ. It will be expected ‘to cbl-;
.lect'the,nndercharges-on:the;shibments‘involved-or to éeek'authorit&
to walve 'these collections '{n’the event ‘it considers ‘the tariff
.charges excessive, unreasonable .or ‘otherwise unlaﬁful.'

Upon consideration of all the*faé£s~or-record we are of the
opinion»that;rateé.of the volqge ang between the points covered by
tariff {tems specificd 4n ‘the first ordering paragraph have ‘been
Justified. The.application’;n’&ll otﬁer'respeéts has not been Justi-
‘fied and will be-denied.

CRDER

A public hearing having been had in thc above cntitled

app;icat;on and hased upon the Qyiacncc'receivcd at the heariag and
upon the conclusions and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

| 1T IS HEREBY RDIRED that applicant Yerchants Transportation
Company be and 1t is«here@y authorizod to cstéblish,-on not less than
one (1) day?s notice to the Comnission and to the pudlic, a rate of -
9% cents in Item No, 215-A of its Local Freight Tariff Noe 1, CuRsCe
No. 1 (Weyl-~Zuckerman and Company series), in liew of the'prcsenx-réte
: of'7% cents and rates of 9% and 11% centé in Items Nos. 235 and 240
of that tariff in lieu of the present rates of 7% and 8~ccnxs;‘féspece

tively, and to effeet increases in rates on potatoes and onions to

-5m




ot‘acr points to th.c c:’ cnt necc;sary +9' aveid depa:: Tures. i‘:rom SQct:!.on. '
24(a) of ’cb.c Pu.blic Uti" itio..» Act.

IT IS :EEREBY "U'R’T‘HER ORDERED tb.t in all othexr ro.,pcct.a the
abovc entitlcd application be and it is hereby deniods

Tha authori’cy herein granted skall be void unless exercised |
vrithin n‘.;.nc..y (90) day., Of tho effedtive date horcof and unless the
ratcs hercin authorizcd for the transportation of potatoes and on..on..,
o‘chcr th...n .,cod, a.rc also dstablished for the transportation of car-
rots i’rom a.nd to the same points,

.Lh....- ordcr spall ‘bochie ‘effeetive upon the date ‘hereof.
‘ D'atod at &.n mancioco, Ca.li“oruia, “$his é day .of
'Augusé, 19;#5.

- Commissioners




